

भाद्र 06, बुधवार, शाके 1946-अगस्त 28, 2024 Bhadra 06, Wednesday, Saka 1946- August 28, 2024

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम।

## TRANSPORT AND ROAD SAFETY DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION Jaipur, August 28, 2024

**G.S.R.27** .-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub- section (2) of Section 96 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 (Central Act No. 59 of 1988), the State Government proposes to make the following amendment in the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Rules, 1990. The following draft rules are hereby published as required by sub-section (1) of section 212 of the said Act, for information of the persons likely to be affected thereby and notice is hereby given to them that the said draft would be taken into consideration after the expiry of a period of 15 days from the date on which the copies of this notification as published in the Official Gazette are made available to the public.

Any objection or suggestion which may be received from any person with respect to the said draft rules before the expiry of the period as specified above shall be considered by the State Government.

The objections or suggestions to these draft rules, if any, may be send to the Transport Commissioner, email: <u>transport@rajasthan.gov.in</u>, Parivahan bhawan, Sahkar Marg, Jaipur- 302005.

## **DRAFT RULES**

**1. Short title and commencement.-** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles (Draft Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force on the date of their final publication in the Official Gazette.

**2. Deletion of rule 2.18A.-** The existing rule 2.18A of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Rules , 1990, shall be deleted.

[No. F7(51)Pari/Rules/Hq/2022/refresher course/I-02236/13123] By Order of the Governor,

> Gopal Singh, Joint Secretary to Government.

**Government Central Press, Jaipur.**